# STANDARD & POOR'S

# **R**ATINGS**D**IRECT®

October 30, 2009

# Summary: PacifiCorp

Primary Credit Analyst: Anne Selting, San Francisco (1) 415-371-5009; anne\_selting@standardandpoors.com

## **Table Of Contents**

Rationale

Outlook

#### www.standardandpoors.com/ratingsdirect

## summary: PacifiCorp

Credit Rating: A-/Stable/A-2

## Rationale

The 'A-' corporate credit rating (CCR) on PacifiCorp reflects its "excellent" business risk profile, evidenced by a diverse and growing service territory, and an "aggressive" financial risk profile that reflects a large capital program and the need to shore up cash flow metrics. Although the ring-fenced utility's credit metrics are more consistent on a stand-alone basis with a 'BBB' category rating, Standard & Poor's Ratings Services expects that management will achieve cash flow metrics more consistent with an 'A' category rating over the next several years. PacifiCorp is owned by MidAmerican Energy Holdings Co. (MEHC; BBB+/Stable/--). In turn, MEHC is privately held and majority owned by Berkshire Hathaway Inc. (AAA/Negative/A-1+), which at year-end 2008 had an 87.4% interest in MEHC on an undiluted basis. MEHC has demonstrated a willingness to deploy equity to support the utility's large capital program.

MEHC's credit profile is supported by Berkshire, which has in place through February 2011 a \$3.5 billion equity commitment agreement between itself and MEHC in which MEHC can unilaterally call upon Berkshire to support either its debt repayment or the capital needs of its regulated subsidiaries, including PacifiCorp. We view this agreement between PacifiCorp's parent and a 'AAA'-rated entity as reducing the likelihood of a PacifiCorp default.

Nevertheless, we expect PacifiCorp to have a standalone credit profile consistent with the 'A-' rating. We take this view because the utility has no right to cause MEHC to make an equity contribution, either from MEHC or via Berkshire through an MEHC board request. Although MEHC would typically have strong incentives to support the utility by tapping the Berkshire contingent equity, we note that in a catastrophic utility event, we would expect MEHC to do so only if it were in the parent's best economic interests. Such a scenario is remote and would require an unprecedented event such as what occurred during the Western energy crisis, when regulators refused to allow utilities to recover power procurement costs.

PacifiCorp serves 1.7 million customers in portions of six Western states: Utah, Oregon, Wyoming, Washington, Idaho, and California. The company operates as Pacific Power in Oregon, Washington, and California, and as Rocky Mountain Power in Utah, Wyoming, and Idaho. The company's two largest markets, Utah and Oregon, comprised about 68% of the company's retail electric sales in 2008, with Wyoming and Washington at 24%, and the balance being sold to customers in Idaho and California. As of June 30, 2009, the utility's long-term debt was \$6.6 billion. Consolidated long-term debt at MEHC (which includes PacifiCorp's debt) was nearly \$20 billion as of the same date.

Supportive rate case outcomes remain key to maintaining and improving upon the company's financial performance. When MEHC purchased PacifiCorp in 2006 from ScottishPower, the utility had consistently been unable to earn its authorized return on equity (ROE), which varies by jurisdiction but ranges from 10% to 10.6%. Management has focused on improving its returns, with some success. In 2008, our calculations suggest that the consolidated ROE for PacifiCorp was 8.3%. Regulatory lag remains an issue for the company, although the company is permitted under state regulation to use forward test years for rate cases in Utah, Oregon, Wyoming, and California. (Idaho

and Washington require historical test years.)

PacifiCorp has power and fuel cost adjusters in Wyoming and California that allow for the deferral of these costs for later collection. In Oregon, fuel and purchased power costs are updated in rates every January based on forecast power prices, but there is no true-up to reconcile these projected costs with actuals. The company has pending before the Idaho Public Utilities Commission a request to establish an energy cost adjustment mechanism to recover the difference between base power costs set in a general rate case and actual power costs incurred.

Recent rate case activities include:

- In Utah, in April 2009, the Utah Public Service Commission approved the settlement reached in the company's 2008 general rate case that provided for a \$45 million rate increase, relative to the \$57.4 million originally sought. Also, in June 2009 the company filed its 2009 general rate case with the UPSC requesting a \$67 million, or 5%, increase in the base rates, to be effective Feb. 18, 2010.
- In Wyoming, the commission approved the company's \$18 million settlement over its 2008 general rate case, relative to the \$28.8 million sought, with rates going into effect May 24, 2009.
- In Idaho, the company received authorization to implement its \$4.4 million rate case settlement, relative to the \$5.9 million it sought.
- In Oregon, the company filed its 2009 general rate case with the Oregon Public Utility Commission, requesting a \$92 million, or 9%, increase in the base rates, to be effective by February 2010.
- In Washington, the company filed its 2009 general rate case with the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission, requesting a \$39 million, or 15%, increase in the base rates, effective Jan. 11, 2010.

In September 2008 the company purchased for \$308 million the Chehalis plant, a 520-megawatt (MW) combined-cycle plant that will now have to be authorized for recovery in current or future rate cases in all the states PacifiCorp serves except California. The investment will be part of the Washington and Oregon 2009 general rate cases and is part of pending cases in Wyoming and in Utah, which has preapproved the purchase. The company also brought online 382 MW of new wind generation in 2008. Nevertheless, the company's supply portfolio remains predominantly coal, meeting about 65% of all requirements in 2008.

PacifiCorp completed \$1.8 billion in capital expenditures in 2008, up from \$1.5 billion in 2007. The company is projected to spend \$6.1 billion in 2009-2011, excluding non-cash allowance for funds used during construction. The largest component of PacifiCorp's capital program is the construction of the Gateway transmission project, an estimated \$6.1 billion, 2,000-mile transmission line connecting portions of Wyoming, Utah, Idaho, Oregon, and the southwestern U.S. The project is being completed in phases, with initial portions of new lines being placed into service as early as 2010 and a completion date scheduled for 2018. About 38% of the company's total capital budget over the next three years is devoted to transmission investment, of which Gateway is a component. In 2008, the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission awarded the company incentive rate treatment of 200 basis points for seven of the eight project segments.

High fuel prices affected PacifiCorp's 2008 results, as did hydro conditions that were about 90% of normal. However, declining fuel prices during the latter half of 2008 and during 2009, together with regulatory rate relief, have resulted in an improvement in the gross margin per MW hour sold for the 12 months ended June 30, 2009. Operating income increased about 4% due in large part to lower fuel costs. For the 12 months ended June 30, 2009, cash flow from operations was boosted by increased net income and the changes in regulatory assets and liabilities, as compared with year-end 2008 cash flows. Approximately 30%-32% of PacifiCorp's total electric sales are to industrial customers. Retail and wholesale sales were roughly flat in 2008 relative to 2007. However, due to the economic downturn the company experienced an approximate 5% decline in retail sales for the first six months of 2009, and we expect the sales contraction to continue through the year, possibly becoming a drag on 2009 performance.

Leverage as of June 30, 2009, for the company was 54.6%, up from 52.6% as of year-end 2008, which reflects approximately \$990 million of new long-term borrowing in the first half of 2009, net of maturities. During 2008, MEHC infused \$850 million in equity. Such equity investments will remain a key to maintaining a balanced structure throughout the company's capital program. Debt to total capitalization reflects several adjustments we make, the largest of which include adding \$424 million for power purchase obligations and \$379 million for post-retirement obligations. We expect that PacifiCorp will not be in a position to make distributions to its parent while it executes its capital program, and that MEHC will lower PacifiCorp's debt leverage to the 50% area in the next several years.

Cash flow metrics remain weak for the rating but are improving modestly. For the 12 months ended June 30, 2009, funds from operations (FFO) to total debt was nearly 18% and FFO interest coverage was 4.1x, which are consistent with 2008 ratios. We would expect PacifiCorp to produce FFO interest coverage in the range of 4.0x-4.5x and to achieve FFO to total debt in the 20% area.

#### Short-term credit factors

The company's liquidity position is strong. The 'A-2' short-term rating reflects our view that although a \$3.5 billion contingent equity agreement between MEHC and Berkshire supports MEHC and its subsidiaries, the agreement is not a source of instantaneous liquidity. The agreement allows Berkshire up to 180 days to fund MEHC's request. Given the recent turmoil in both liquidity and capital markets, we have taken a firmer view on the need to link the short-term ratings on PacifiCorp to its stand-alone credit quality, which supports an 'A-2' short-term rating. However, we note that although Berkshire contractually has up to six months to respond to an MEHC call for liquidity, it has strong economic incentives to do so.

PacifiCorp's cash and cash equivalents totaled \$552 million as of June 30, 2009. In addition, the company has \$1.4 billion in unsecured revolving credit structured in two separate agreements: an \$800 million line expiring July 2013 and a \$700 million line extending through October 2012. As of June 30, 2009, the company had no outstanding balances under the credit facilities and had letters of credit in place for \$258 million, leaving \$1.14 billion available under its revolving credit facilities. PacifiCorp's single largest exposure to any banks under its revolving facility as a percentage of total commitments is 15%, which is manageable. Regulators limit PacifiCorp to no more than \$1.5 billion in debt outstanding.

## Outlook

The stable outlook for PacifiCorp incorporates our expectation that MEHC will continue to support the utility by contributing equity sufficient to ensure that fully adjusted debt to total capitalization is managed over the next few years to an adjusted level closer to 50%, and that FFO to total debt and FFO interest coverage will be 20% or better and in the range of 4.0x-4.5x, respectively. Given that PacifiCorp's financial risk profile is weak for the current ratings, we do not expect near-term upward ratings momentum, which would require the company to sustain

metrics above these levels. PacifiCorp's ring-fenced structure insulates it from some MEHC credit deterioration. Specifically, our criteria provides that the PacifiCorp CCR can be no more than three notches above the MEHC CCR. The company is comfortably within this range, so we see no significant prospects for the utility rating to fall as a result of adverse rating changes at MEHC, which also enjoys a stable outlook.

Copyright © 2009 by Standard & Poors Financial Services LLC (S&P), a subsidiary of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. All rights reserved. No part of this information may be reproduced or distributed in any form or by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of S&P. S&P, its affiliates, and/or their thirdparty providers have exclusive proprietary rights in the information, including ratings, creditrelated analyses and data, provided herein. This information shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. Neither S&P, nor its affiliates, nor their third-party providers guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of any information. S&P, its affiliates or their third-party providers and their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents are not responsible for any errors or omissions, regardless of the cause, or for the results obtained from the use of such information. S&P, ITS AFFILIATES AND THEIR THIRD-PARTY PROVIDERS DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE. In no event shall S&P, its affiliates or their third-party providers and their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of the information contained herein even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

The ratings and credit-related analyses of S&P and its affiliates and the observations contained herein are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or make any investment decisions. S&P assumes no obligation to update any information following publication. Users of the information contained herein should not rely on any of it in making any investment decision. S&P's opinions and analyses do not address the suitability of any security. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of each of these activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P's Ratings Services business may receive compensation for its ratings and credit-related analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge) and www. ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

Any Passwords/user IDs issued by S&P to users are single user-dedicated and may ONLY be used by the individual to whom they have been assigned. No sharing of passwords/user IDs and no simultaneous access via the same password/user ID is permitted. To reprint, translate, or use the data or information other than as provided herein, contact Client Services, 55 Water Street, New York, NY 10041; (1)212.438.7280 or by e-mail to: research\_request@standardandpoors.com.

Copyright © 1994-2009 by Standard & Poors Financial Services LLC, a subsidiary of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. All Rights Reserved.